MINUTES

INDIANA STATE BOARD OF NURSING

January 18, 2007

I. CALL TO ORDER & ESTABLISHMENT OF QUORUM

Ms. Peters called the meeting to order at 8:30 a.m. in the Auditorium of the Indiana Government Center South Building, 302 West Washington Street, Indianapolis, Indiana 46204 and declared a quorum, in accordance with IC § 25-23-1-5(b).

Board Members Present:

Laurie Peters, R.N., President Mervin Helmuth, R.N., Vice-President Janis Shook, L.P.N., Member Darla Jones, L.P.N., Member Traci Little, JD, Consumer Member Carolyn Slagle, R.N., C.N.S., Member Ann Parker, R.N., Secretary Susan Dye, R.N., Member

Board Members Absent:

Laurel Valentino, R.N., Member

State Officials Present:

Tonja Thompson, Board Director, Indiana Professional Licensing Agency Michelle Hines, Assistant Board Director, Indiana Professional Licensing Agency Gordon White, Commission Advisory Counsel, Office of the Attorney General

II. ADOPTION OF THE AGENDA

A motion was made and seconded to adopt the agenda, as amended.

PETERS/HELMUTH	
Motion carried 6-0-2	Ms. Slagle and Ms. Little abstained.

III. ADOPTION OF THE MINUTES FROM THE DECEMBER 14, 2006 MEETING OF THE BOARD

A motion was made and seconded to adopt the minutes from the December 14, 2006 meeting of the Board.

PETERS/HELMUTH Motion carried 4-0-4 Ms. Little, Ms. Slagle, Ms. Parker and Ms. Dye abstained.

IV. INDIANA STATE NURSES ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (ISNAP) REPORT

Charles Lindquist, ISNAP Program Director, presented the monthly report to the Board. Mr. Lindquist informed the Board that ISNAP has, as of December, 2006, 446 active clients, 30 new intakes, 65 intakes in process and 19 RMA's returned.

Mr. Lindquist stated that ISNAP met December 15, 2006 to review those who have applied for the Needs Assistance Fund. They reviewed five applications and three qualified for assistance and vouchers were mailed.

Mr. Lindquist stated that a new facilitated nurse support group is starting up at St. Francis Hospital in Greenwood, Indiana.

Ernie Klein, ISNA Executive Director, addressed the Board regarding legislative updates. Mr. Klein explained the current bills that would interest the Nursing Board, which are Senate Bill 324, Senate Bill 418 and House Bill 1240.

Mr. Lindquist addressed the audience as requested by the Board.

V. DISCUSSION

1. Board Nominations - The Board nominated Mervin Helmuth as President, Carolyn Slagle as Vice-President and Ann Parker as Secretary.

2. Board Meeting Dates – FYI for the Board.

VI. PERSONAL APPEARANCES Ms. Shook, Ms. Peters and Ms. Little were out of the meeting.

A motion was made and seconded to affirm the recommendations of Carolyn Slagle for the Board, as follows:

HELMUTH/JONES Motion carried 5-0-0

A. Appearances by Applicants for Renewal

1. Melissa Riddle

Ms. Riddle appeared before the Board regarding the positive response on her renewal application. Ms. Riddle accepted a plea agreement of DUI, minor passenger on June 23, 2006. Ms. Riddle's driver's license was suspended for one hundred eighty days and she is on home detention for eighteen months. Ms. Riddle informed the Board that she had a BAC of .26 at the time of her arrest. Ms. Slagle recommended Ms. Riddle's license be renewed and placed on Indefinite Probation for the length of her ISNAP contract. Further, Ms. Riddle must contact ISNAP within forty-five days.

2. Jennifer Bruggen

Ms. Bruggen appeared before the Board with counsel, Jenna Stewart, regarding the positive response on her renewal application. On October 16, 2006 Ms. Bruggen was convicted of class D felony for possession of a controlled substance. Mr. Bruggen was sentenced to one year probation with random drug screens. Ms. Bruggen informed the Board that is currently not working. Ms. Slagle recommended Ms. Bruggen's license be renewed and placed on Indefinite Probation for the length of her ISNAP contract. Further, Ms. Bruggen must contact ISNAP within sixty days.

3. Deborah Ousley

Ms. Ousley appeared before the Board regarding the positive response on her renewal application. Ms. Ousley was charged with possession of marijuana in June, 2006. She received two years probation and is currently in a drug program. Ms. Ousley stated that she is in a women's substance abuse group, which meets two times per week. Ms. Ousley stated she hasn't used anything in four months and April, 2006 was the last time she worked. Ms. Slagle recommended Ms. Ousley's license be renewed and placed on Indefinite Probation for the length of her ISNAP contract. Further, Ms. Oulsey must contact ISNAP within thirty days.

4. Lori Scholl

Ms. Scholl appeared before the Board with counsel, Lori Brown, regarding the positive response on her renewal application. Ms. Scholl was arrested for obtaining a dangerous drug by deception on September 26, 2006. Ms. Scholl was offered intervention in lieu of conviction. Ms. Scholl is undergoing a twenty-six week treatment program at Darke County Recovery Services and attends NA/AA meetings two times per week. Ms. Scholl stated that she is licensed in Ohio and her date of sobriety is September 26, 2006. Ms. Slagle recommended Ms. Scholl's license be renewed and placed on Indefinite Probation until completion of her monitoring agreement in Ohio. Further, Ms. Scholl must contact ISNAP within thirty days.

5. Brenda Marie Howell

Ms. Howell appeared before the Board regarding the positive response on her renewal application. Ms. Howell was terminated from Americare Living Center in Portland in March, 2005. Ms. Howell stated that she had issues with the Administrator. She was accused of yelling and cussing at the nurses' station. Ms. Howell received three write-ups from this employer. Ms. Slagle recommended Ms. Howell's license be renewed.

6. Chisa Johnson

Ms. Johnson appeared before the Board regarding the positive response on her renewal application. Ms. Johnson was arrested for possession of cocaine in July, 2005. Ms. Johnson is

currently on criminal probation. Ms. Slagle recommended Ms. Johnson's license be renewed and placed on Indefinite Probation for the length of her ISNAP contract. Further, Ms. Johnson must contact ISNAP within forty-five days.

7. Amy Poole

Ms. Poole appeared before the Board regarding the positive response on her renewal application. In February, 2005 Ms. Poole was arrested for prescription offense. Ms. Poole spent two days in jail and was on a conditional release drug screen program. In December, 2005 Ms. Poole relapsed on vicodin. Ms. Poole remained on Methadone from December 2005 through May 2006. In May, 2006 Ms. Poole fell asleep driving, wrecked, and ended up in the hospital. Ms. Poole stated that she attends NA meetings and she has been in contact with ISNAP. Ms. Slagle recommended Ms. Poole's license be renewed.

8. William Casteel

Mr. Casteel appeared before the Board regarding the positive response on his renewal application. Mr. Casteel has been charged of neglect of dependent along with eight other nurses. The case is pending from February 18, 2006. October, 2006 was the last time he worked. Ms. Slagle recommended Mr. Casteel's license be renewed and a complaint be filed against his license.

9. Virginia Olds

Ms. Olds did not appear before the Board regarding the positive response on her renewal application. Ms. Olds submitted positive response documentation indicating she was terminated from Riverbend Healthcare Center in January, 2005. Ms. Olds also submitted a letter stating she is currently serving in Iraq and could not attend the meeting. Ms. Slagle recommended Ms. Olds license be renewed and a complaint be filed against her license

10. Nicole Serritella

Ms. Serritella did not appear before the Board regarding the positive response on her renewal application. Ms. Slagle recommended Ms. Serritella's license be denied.

11. Robert Jewell

Mr. Jewell did not appear before the Board regarding the positive response on his renewal application. Ms. Slagle recommended Mr. Jewell's license be denied.

12. Cynthia Arehart (Kurtz)

Ms. Kurtz appeared before the Board regarding the positive response on her renewal application. Ms. Kurtz was terminated from Miller's Merry Manor in Fort Wayne, Indiana in September, 2006 due to not signing MAR's and claims against her that she did not wash her hands or knock on doors to patients rooms prior to entering. Ms. Slagle recommended Ms. Arehart (Kurtz) license be renewed and placed on Indefinite Probation. Further, Ms. Arehart (Kurtz) must obtain a total of fifteen continuing education credits as outlined in her Final Order.

13. Mary J. Adam

Ms. Adam did not appear before the Board regarding the positive response on her renewal application. Ms. Adam submitted positive response documentation stating that she is awaiting an investigation with the Department of Professional Discipline. Ms. Adam also indicated that she was terminated from her last job due to two medication errors and no documentation. Ms. Adam submitted a letter requesting not to renew at this time. Ms. Slagle recommended Ms. Adam's renewal be denied.

14. Shelley Dawn Applegate

Ms. Applegate did not appear before the Board regarding the positive response on her renewal application. Ms. Slagle recommended Ms. Applegate's license be denied.

15. Florence Matthews

Ms. Matthews did not appear before the Board regarding the positive response on her renewal application. Ms. Matthews submitted positive response documentation stating she was terminated from St. Vincent's in June, 2005. Ms. Slagle recommended Ms. Matthews license be renewed.

16. Linda Kay Holmes

Ms. Holmes did not appear before the Board regarding the positive response on her renewal application. Ms. Holmes submitted positive response documentation stating she accepted a plea bargain for a class D felony of check fraud in 2005. Ms. Slagle recommended Ms. Holmes license be renewed.

17. Rebecca Guinn

Ms. Guinn appeared before the Board regarding the positive response on her renewal application. Ms. Guinn stated she was terminated from Randolph Nursing Home and Rehab in February, 2005. Ms. Guinn stated her hours were removed from the schedule and she didn't know why.

Ms. Guinn stated she was terminated from Westminister Village in April, 2005. Ms. Guinn stated another nurse got verbally short with her and the nurse clocked out and left.

Ms. Guinn stated she was terminated from Riverwalk Village in January, 2006. Ms. Guinn stated she never had a write-up or counseling. Ms. Guinn did indicate there was a situation of abuse with a CNA and a patient.

Ms. Guinn stated she was terminated from Correctional Medical Services in September, 2006. Ms. Guinn stated she was in an administrative/employee hostile work environment. She was sent home because her administrator felt she wasn't capable of performing her nursing duties. Ms. Slagle recommended Ms. Guinn's license be denied. Further, Ms. Guinn must obtain a psychological evaluation and follow up with any recommendations given prior to applying for renewal.

18. Penelope Noe

Ms. Noe did not appear before the Board regarding the positive response on her renewal application. Ms. Noe submitted positive response documentation stating she was charged with unlawful entry and battery on June 18, 2006. She had pled not guilty and the case is pending. Ms. Slagle recommended Ms. Noe's license be denied.

19. Carol Rensberger

Ms. Rensberger did not appear before the Board regarding the positive response on her renewal application. Ms. Rensberger appeared at the November 17, 2006 Board meeting. The Board requested that she obtain six continuing education credits in medication administration and documentation. Ms. Rensberger contacted PLA and stated that she couldn't get the continuing education credits at this time due to her health is bad. Ms. Slagle recommended Ms. Rensberger's license be denied.

20. Patricia McMahan

Ms. McMahan did not appear before the Board regarding the positive response on her renewal application. Ms. Slagle recommended Ms. McMahan's license be denied.

21. Donna McElroy

Ms. McElroy appeared before the Board regarding the positive response on her renewal application. Ms. McElroy stated that on December 13, 2005 an elderly man spit in her face and she smacked him with her hand. She was terminated for this incident. Ms. McElroy stated that she has had personal counseling since this incident. Ms. Slagle recommended Ms. McElroy's license be renewed on Indefinite Probation for a period of three months. Further, Ms. McElroy must obtain a total of twelve continuing education credits as outlined in her Final Order.

VII. PERSONAL APPEARANCES BEFORE THE BOARD Ms. Slagle was out of the meeting.

A. Appearance by Applicants for Licensure

1. Kevin Price

Mr. Price appeared before the Board regarding the positive response on his application for licensure by endorsement. In 1991 Mr. Price was convicted of four felony charges, one count of uttering and publishing, one count of writing a check on a closed account, two counts of writing three non-sufficient funds checks in less than ten days. Mr. Price received sixty days in jail and three years probation. Stemming out of the same investigation, Mr. Price was convicted of two

counts of using a fraudulent transaction device. Mr. Price received one year in the work release program. Mr. Price stated that his date of sobriety is July 17, 2005.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to issue Kevin Price's license by endorsement and place it on Indefinite Probation until successful completion of his Michigan contract and completion of his criminal probation.

PETERS/HELMUTH Motion carried 7-0-0

2. Joseph Allen Moore

Mr. Moore appeared before the Board regarding the positive response on his application for licensure by examination. On February 2, 1998 he pled guilty to a third degree assault charge on an incident that occurred on July 29, 1991. Mr. Moore was sentenced to two years unsupervised probation. On February 3, 1997 Mr. Moore pled guilty to the charge of reckless endangerment. He was sentenced to two years unsupervised probation. On June 29, 2001 Mr. Moore pled guilty to the charge of disorderly conduct. He was sentenced to six months unsupervised probation. Mr. Moore explained that he could provide the Board with character letters from faculty at Brown Mackie College.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to allow Joseph Allen Moore to take the examination. Further, the Board requested that Mr. Moore submit character letters to a Board member for review and approval of licensure without making another appearance.

PETERS/HELMUTH Motion carried 7-0-0

B. Appearance for Applicants by Renewal

1. Connie Burris

Ms. Burris requested to withdraw her renewal application. The Board accepted her request.

2. Ronald Gillenwater

Mr. Gillenwater requested to withdraw his renewal application. The Board accepted his request.

3. Diane Anderson

Ms. Anderson appeared before the Board regarding the positive response on her renewal application. The Board explained to Ms. Anderson that she can not participate in the meeting because her license is currently in a Notice of Proposed Default status. The Board will act on her renewal later in the meeting when they address the Notice of Proposed Default.

VIII. ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

A. The following hearings were continued:

- State of Indiana v. Malissa Retz, L.P.N., License No. 27046320A Administrative Cause No. 2006 NB 0129 Re: Disciplinary Hearing
- State of Indiana v. Sandra Patterson, R.N., License No. 28122246A Administrative Cause No. 2006 NB 0108 Re: Disciplinary Hearing
- State of Indiana v. Cassandra Ann Felt, L.P.N., License No. 27051548A Administrative Cause No. 2006 NB 0143 Re: Disciplinary Hearing
- State of Indiana v. Dawn Griffith, L.P.N., R.N., License Nos. 27025787A & 28120968A
 Administrative Cause No. 2005 NB 0107
 Re: Request to Withdraw Probation

Parties and Counsel Present: Dawn Griffith, Respondent Shelley Johnson, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer) Mr. Helmuth Ms. Shook Ms. Little Ms. Parker Ms. Jones

Case Summary: Respondent's license was placed on Indefinite Probation at the May 18, 2006 Board meeting. The Findings of Fact, Ultimate Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order was filed on May 26, 2006.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to withdrawal the probation on the Respondent's license.

PETERS/HELMUTH Motion carried 6-0-0

C. State of Indiana v. Tara Michelle Lutz-Busack, L.P.N., License No. 27048526A Administrative Cause No. 2006 NB 0128 Re: Preliminary & Disciplinary Hearing

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Linda Batten, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer) Mr. Helmuth Ms. Shook Ms. Little Ms. Parker Ms. Jones Ms. Slagle Ms. Dye Case Summary: An Agreen

Case Summary: An Agreement was presented to the Board. The Agreement included placing the Respondent's license on Indefinite Probation for a period of one (1) year. Further, Respondent must pay a fine in the amount of \$250.00 dollars.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to accept the Agreement.

PETERS/HELMUTH Motion carried 8-0-0

D. State of Indiana v. Teresa Lynn Walker, R.N., License No. 28134766A

Administrative Cause No. 2006 NB 0140 RE: Motion to Dismiss Administrative Complaint

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Shelley Johnson, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer) Mr. Helmuth Ms. Shook Ms. Little Ms. Parker Ms. Jones Ms. Slagle Ms. Dye

Case Summary: A Complaint was filed on November 14, 2006 alleging the Respondent violated three counts of Indiana Code 25-1-9-4. A Motion to Dismiss Administrative Complaint was filed on January 11, 2007.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to accept Motion to Dismiss Complaint.

PETERS/HELMUTH Motion carried 8-0-0

E. State of Indiana v. Robin Lynn Davis, L.P.N., License No. 27048896A Administrative Cause No. 2006 NB 0037

Re: Disciplinary Hearing

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Elizabeth Kiefner, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer) Mr. Helmuth Ms. Shook Ms. Little Ms. Parker Ms. Jones Ms. Dye

Case Summary: An Agreement was presented to the Board. The Agreement included placing the Respondent's license on Indefinite Probation until successful completion of her RMA with ISNAP and a Letter of Reprimand. Further, Respondent must complete a total of six (6) continuing education credits as outlined in the Final Order within ninety days (90) from the date of the Final Order and pay a fine in the amount of \$250.00 dollars within ninety days (90) from the date of the Final Order.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to issue a Notice of Proposed Default.

PETERS/JONES Motion carried 7-0-0

F. State of Indiana v. Rob Eugene Kelsheimer, L.P.N., License No. 27047784A Administrative Cause No. 2006 NB 0078 Re: Disciplinary Hearing

Parties and Counsel Present:

Rob Eugene Kelsheimer, Respondent Linda Batten, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

State's Witnesses:

Jackie Pruett Charlotte Smith

Respondent's Witness:

Coleen Kelsheimer

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer) Mr. Helmuth Ms. Shook Ms. Little Ms. Parker Ms. Jones

Case Summary: A Complaint was filed on June 28, 2006 alleging the Respondent violated six (6) counts of 25-1-9-4. The Board analyzed each count and found the Respondent guilty of count 4.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Indefinite Probation for a period of six (6) months of active nursing practice. Further, Respondent must complete a total of twelve (12) hours of continuing education credits within sixty (60) days from the date of the Final Order.

PETERS/HELMUTH Motion carried 4-1-1 Ms. Jones opposed and Ms. Shook abstained. G. State of Indiana v. Denise Lynn Harper, R.N., License No. 28155436A Administrative Cause No. 2006 NB 0056 Re: Disciplinary Hearing

Parties and Counsel Present:

Denise Lynn Harper, Respondent Molly Johnson, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer) Mr. Helmuth Ms. Shook Ms. Little Ms. Parker Ms. Jones Ms. Dye Ms. Slagle

Case Summary: An Agreement was presented to the Board. The Agreement included a Letter of Reprimand and a fine in the amount of \$250.00 dollars.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to accept the Agreement.

PETERS/HELMUTH Motion carried 7-0-1 Ms. Dye abstained.

H. State of Indiana v. Kimberely Rae Dixon, R.N., License No. 28127280A

Administrative Cause No. 2006 NB 0130 Re: Preliminary & Disciplinary Hearing

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Linda Batten, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer) Mr. Helmuth Ms. Shook Ms. Little Ms. Parker Ms. Jones Ms. Dye

Case Summary: An Agreement was presented to the Board. The Agreement included placing the Respondent's license on Indefinite Suspension. Further, Respondent must contact ISNAP and enter into a new RMA and demonstrate full compliance with the agreement prior to requesting reinstatement. Additionally, Respondent shall not request reinstatement until ISNAP has determined she is safe to practice and she has had back surgery and is completely free of prescription narcotic use.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to accept the Agreement.

PETERS/HELMUTH Motion carried 7-0-0

 State of Indiana v. Jennifer Jane Adamson, R.N., License No. 28122947A Administrative Cause No. 2006 NB 0138 Re: Preliminary & Disciplinary Hearing

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Mark Mader, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer) Mr. Helmuth Ms. Shook Ms. Little Ms. Parker Ms. Jones Ms. Dye Ms. Slagle

Case Summary: Respondent's license was placed on Summary Suspension at the October 19, 2006 Board meeting. A Complaint was filed on December 15, 2006 alleging the Respondent violated three counts of 25-1-9-4.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to issue a Notice of Proposed Default.

PETERS/SHOOK Motion carried 8-0-0

A motion was made and seconded to extend the Summary Suspension on the Respondent's license for an additional ninety (90) days.

PETERS/HELMUTH Motion carried 8-0-0

J. State of Indiana v. Jennifer Lynn Reaves, R.N., License No. 28141683A Administrative Cause No. 2006 NB 0020 Re: Disciplinary Hearing

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Laura Wilford, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer) Mr. Helmuth Ms. Shook Ms. Little Ms. Parker Ms. Jones Ms. Dye

Case Summary: An Agreement was presented to the Board. The Agreement included placing the Respondent's license on Indefinite Probation until successful completion of her RMA with ISNAP. Further, Respondent must pay a fine of \$250.00 dollars and prior to petitioning for reinstatement, Respondent must submit correspondence to the Board from a board certified addictionologist.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to accept the Agreement.

PETERS/SHOOK Motion carried 6-0-1 Mr. Helmuth abstained.

K. State of Indiana v. Dawn Martin, L.P.N., License No. 27050192A Administrative Cause No. 2005 NB 0132

Re: Order to Show Cause

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Laura Wilford, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer) Mr. Helmuth Ms. Shook Ms. Little Ms. Parker Ms. Jones Ms. Dye Ms. Slagle

Case Summary: Respondent's license was placed on Indefinite Probation at the September 21, 2006 Board meeting. The Final Order was filed on October 12, 2006. An Order to Show Cause was filed on December 20, 2006.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to issue a Notice of Proposed Default.

PETERS/DYE Motion carried 8-0-0

A motion was made and seconded to extend the Summary Suspension on the Respondent's license for an additional ninety (90) days.

PETERS/SLAGLE Motion carried 8-0-0

L. State of Indiana v. Mary Givens, R.N., License No. 28136555A

Administrative Cause No. 2003 NB 0126 Re: Order to Show Cause

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Laura Wilford, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer) Mr. Helmuth Ms. Shook Ms. Little Ms. Parker Ms. Jones Ms. Dye Ms. Slagle Case Summary: Responder

Case Summary: Respondent's license was placed on Summary Suspension at the May 18, 2006 Board meeting. The Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order was filed on May 24, 2006. An Order to Show Cause was filed on December 20, 2006.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to issue a Notice of Proposed Default.

PETERS/SHOOK Motion carried 8-0-0

A motion was made and seconded to extend the Summary Suspension on the Respondent's license for an additional ninety (90) days.

HELMUTH/PARKER Motion carried 8-0-0

M. State of Indiana v. Tina Poe, R.N., License No. 28106565A Administrative Cause No. 2002 NB 077 Re: Order to Show Cause

Parties and Counsel Present:

Tina Poe, Respondent Shelley Johnson, Deputy Attorney Generals for the State of Indiana

State's Witness:

Charles Lindquist, ISNAP Program Director

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer) Mr. Helmuth Ms. Shook Ms. Little Ms. Parker Ms. Jones Ms. Dye Ms. Slagle

Case Summary: Respondent's license was placed on Indefinite Probation at the October 16, 2003 Board meeting. The Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order was filed on October 22, 2003. An Order to Show Cause was filed on December 20, 2006. **Board Action:** A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Indefinite Suspension for a period of six (6) months of full compliance with ISNAP and pay a fine in the amount of \$500.00 dollars.

PETERS/HELMUTH Motion carried 8-00

N. State of Indiana v. Eileen Theresa Wendt, L.P.N., License No. 27048115A Administrative Cause No. 2005 NB 0197 Re: Preliminary & Disciplinary Hearing

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Shelley Johnson, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer) Mr. Helmuth Ms. Shook Ms. Little Ms. Parker Ms. Jones

Ms. Dye

Ms. Slagle

Case Summary: An Agreement was presented to the Board. The Agreement included extension of Summary Suspension on the Respondent's license for an additional ninety (90) days.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to accept the Agreement.

HELMUTH/JONES Motion carried 7-0-0

O. State of Indiana v. Kristina Jeaneen Ellison, L.P.N., License No. 27050742A Administrative Cause No. 2006 NB 0046

Re: Preliminary & Disciplinary Hearing

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Shelley Johnson, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer) Ms. Shook Ms. Little Ms. Parker Ms. Jones Ms. Dye Ms. Slagle

Case Summary: Respondent's license was placed on Summary Suspension at the October 19, 2006 Board meeting. A Complaint was filed on October 6, 2006 alleging the Respondent violated three counts of Indiana Code 25-1-9-4.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to issue a Notice of Proposed Default and extend the Summary Suspension on the Respondent's license for an additional ninety (90) days.

HELMUTH/SLAGLE Motion carried 7-0-0

P. State of Indiana v. Phoebe Wickliff, L.P.N., License No. 27054892A Administrative Cause No. 2006 NB 0084 Re: Order to Show Cause

Parties and Counsel Present:

Phoebe Wickliff, Respondent Linda Batten, Deputy Attorney Generals for the State of Indiana State's Witness: Charles Lindquist, ISNAP Program Director

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer) Mr. Helmuth Ms. Shook Ms. Little Ms. Parker Ms. Jones Ms. Dye Ms. Slagle

Case Summary: Respondent's license was placed on Indefinite Probation at the September 21, 2006 Board meeting. The Findings of Fact and Order was filed on October 4, 2006. An Order to Show Cause was filed on December 20, 2006.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Indefinite Suspension for a period of thirty (30) days of compliance with ISNAP.

HELMUTH/PETERS Motion carried 6-1-1

Ms. Jones opposed and Ms. Slagle abstained.

Q. State of Indiana v. Dawn Crandall, R.N., License No. 28146710A

Administrative Cause No. 2001 NB 094 Re: Request to Withdraw Probation

Parties and Counsel Present:

Dawn Crandall, Respondent The State of Indiana was not represented.

Participating Board Members:

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer) Ms. Shook Ms. Little Ms. Parker Ms. Jones Ms. Dye Ms. Slagle

Case Summary: Respondent's license was placed on Indefinite Probation at the December 31, 2001 Board meeting. The Decision on License Renewal was filed on December 21, 2001.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to withdrawal the probation on the Respondent's license.

HELMUTH/SLAGLE Motion carried 7-0-0

R. State of Indiana v. Steven Dwayne Archer, L.P.N., License No. 27043013A Administrative Cause No. 2006 NB 0123 Re: Disciplinary Hearing

Parties and Counsel Present:

Steven Dwayne Archer, Respondent Shelley Johnson, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer) Mr. Helmuth Ms. Little Ms. Parker Ms. Jones Ms. Dye Ms. Slagle

Case Summary: An Agreement was presented to the Board. The Agreement included a fine in the amount of \$250.00 dollars.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to accept the Agreement.

HELMUTH/PETERS Motion carried 6-0-1 Ms. Slagle abstained.

S. State of Indiana v. Christina Gay Lynn Hansel, L.P.N., License No. 27040359A Administrative Cause No. 2006 NB 0132 Re: Preliminary & Disciplinary Hearing

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Tracy Fitz, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

- Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer) Ms. Shook Ms. Little
- Ms. Parker
- Ms. Jones
- Ms. Dye
- Ms. Slagle

Case Summary: Respondent's license was placed on Summary Suspension at the October 19, 2006 Board meeting. A Complaint was filed on December 20, 2006 alleging the Respondent violated five counts of Indiana Code 25-1-9-4.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to issue a Notice of Proposed Default and extend the Summary Suspension on the Respondent's license for an additional ninety (90) days.

HELMUTH/JONES Motion carried 7-0-0

T. State of Indiana v. Rhonda Sue Montgomery, L.P.N., License No. 27029586A Administrative Cause No. 2006 NB 0171 Re: Request to Withdraw Probation

Parties and Counsel Present:

Rhonda Sue Montgomery, Respondent The State of Indiana was not represented.

Participating Board Members:

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer) Ms. Shook Ms. Little Ms. Parker

Ms. Jones

- Ms. Dve
- Ms. Slagle

Case Summary: Respondent's license was placed on Indefinite Probation at the December 12, 2002 Board meeting. The Decision on License Renewal was filed on December 20, 2006.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to withdrawal the probation on the Respondent's license.

HELMUTH/JONES Motion carried 7-0-0

U. State of Indiana v. Rhonda Harvey, L.P.N., R.N., License Nos. 27034933A & 28141183A Administrative Cause No. 2006 NB 0016 Re: Disciplinary Hearing

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear but was represented by counsel, Robert Frye. Shelley Johnson, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer) Mr. Helmuth Ms. Little Ms. Parker Ms. Jones Ms. Dye Ms. Slagle Ms. Shook

Case Summary: An Agreement was presented to the Board. The Agreement included Indefinite Probation of the Respondent's license for a period of six (6) months. Further, Respondent must complete six (6) hours of continuing education as outlined in the Final Order.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to accept the Agreement.

PETERS/HELMUTH Motion carried 8-0-0

V. State of Indiana v. Holly Takesue, R.N., License No. 28102028A

Administrative Cause No. 2005 NB 0207 Re: Order to Show Cause

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. The State of Indiana was not represented.

Participating Board Members:

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer) Ms. Shook Ms. Little Ms. Parker Ms. Jones Ms. Dye Ms. Slagle

Case Summary: Respondent's license was placed on Indefinite Probation at the December 15, 2005 Board meeting. The Decision on License Renewal was filed on December 28, 2005. An Order to Show Cause was filed on December 28, 2006.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to issue a Notice of Proposed Default and place the Respondent's license on Summary Suspension for a period of ninety (90) days.

HELMUTH/SHOOK Motion carried 7-0-0

W. State of Indiana v. Dawn Gehring, R.N., License No. 28119176A

Administrative Cause No. 2006 NB 0092 Re: Petition for Extension of Summary Suspension

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Laura Wilford, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer) Ms. Shook Ms. Little Ms. Parker Ms. Jones Ms. Dye Ms. Slagle

Case Summary: A Petition for Extension of Summary Suspension was filed on January 2, 2007.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to extend the Summary Suspension on the Respondent's license for an additional ninety (90) days.

HELMUTH/SHOOK Motion carried 7-0-0

X. State of Indiana v. Karen Dark, R.N., License No. 28051785A Administrative Cause No. 2006 NB 0093 Re: Request for Settlement Conference

Parties and Counsel Present:

Karen Dark, Respondent Jennifer Lukemeyer & Frederick Vaiana, Counsel for the Respondent Elizabeth Kiefner, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer) Ms. Shook Ms. Little Ms. Parker Ms. Jones Ms. Dye Mr. Helmuth

Case Summary: An Agreement was presented to the Board. The Agreement included Indefinite Suspension of the Respondent's license for a period of six (6) months of compliance with ISNAP. Further, Respondent must complete a total of twenty hours of continuing education as outlined in the Final Order and pay a fine in the amount of \$500.00 dollars. Once Respondent petitions for reinstatement, she will need to attend another settlement conference to determine the terms of a probation license.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to accept the Agreement.

PETERS/HELMUTH Motion carried 4-0-3 Ms. Dye, Ms. Shook and Ms. Parker abstained.

Y. State of Indiana v. Valerie Dawn Thomas, L.P.N., License No. 27054195A Administrative Cause No. 2006 NB 0125 Re: Preliminary & Disciplinary Hearing

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Elizabeth Kiefner, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer) Ms. Shook Ms. Little Ms. Parker Ms. Jones Ms. Dye Ms. Slagle Case Summary: Respondent's

Case Summary: Respondent's license was placed on Summary Suspension at the October 19, 2006 Board meeting. A Complaint was filed on January 5, 2007 alleging the Respondent violated two counts of Indiana Code 25-1-9-4.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to issue a Notice of Proposed Default.

HELMUTH/SHOOK Motion carried 7-0-0

A motion was made and seconded to extend the Summary Suspension on the Respondent's license for an additional ninety (90) days.

HELMUTH/SHOOK Motion carried 7-0-0

Z. State of Indiana v. Beth Janine Synder, R.N., N.P., License Nos. 28066564A & 71000805A Administrative Cause No. 2006 NB 0124 Re: Preliminary & Disciplinary Hearing

Parties and Counsel Present:

Beth Janine Snyder, Respondent Shelley Johnson, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

State's Witness:

Charles Lindquist, ISNAP Program Director

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer) Ms. Shook Ms. Little Ms. Parker Ms. Jones Ms. Dye Mr. Helmuth Ms. Slagle

Case Summary: Respondent's license was placed on Summary Suspension at the October 19, 2006 Board meeting. A Complaint was filed on January 5, 2007 alleging the Respondent violated one count of Indiana Code 25-1-9-4.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Indefinite Suspension for a period of six (6) months of continuous compliance with ISNAP. Further, Respondent must pay a fine in the amount of \$250.00 dollars.

PETERS/HELMUTH Motion carried 8-0-0

AA. State of Indiana v. Rebecca Lynn Graves, L.P.N., License No. 27028695A

Administrative Cause No. 2006 NB 0091 Re: Preliminary & Disciplinary Hearing

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Elizabeth Kiefner, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer) Ms. Shook Ms. Little Ms. Parker Ms. Jones Ms. Dye Ms. Slagle

Case Summary: Respondent's license was placed on Summary Suspension at the October 19, 2006 Board meeting. A Complaint was filed on January 5, 2007 alleging the Respondent violated two counts of Indiana Code 25-1-9-4. Respondent contacted the Board and stated that she could not attend the meeting due to car problems.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to extend the Summary Suspension on the Respondent's license for an additional ninety (90) days.

HELMUTH/SHOOK Motion carried 7-0-0

BB. State of Indiana v. Malia Ann Steinmetz, L.P.N., License No. 27042271A

Administrative Cause No. 2006 NB 0092 Re: Order to Show Cause

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. The State of Indiana was not represented.

State's Witness:

Charles Lindquist, ISNAP Program Director

Participating Board Members:

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer)

Ms. Shook Ms. Little Ms. Parker Ms. Dye Ms. Slagle

Case Summary: Respondent's license was placed on Indefinite Probation at the August 19, 2004 Board meeting. The Findings of Fact and Order was filed on November 24, 2004. An Order to Show Cause was filed on January 9, 2007.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to issue a Notice of Proposed Default.

HELMUTH/SHOOK Motion carried 6-0-0

A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Summary Suspension for a period of ninety (90) days.

HELMUTH/SHOOK Motion carried 6-0-0

CC. State of Indiana v. Tina Louise Irish, L.P.N., License No. 27044206A Administrative Cause No. 2005 NB 0176

Re: Petition for Extension of Summary Suspension

Parties and Counsel Present:

Tina Louise Irish, Respondent Laura Wilford, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

State's Witness:

Dannon Grove Carol Armstrong

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer) Ms. Little Ms. Parker Ms. Jones Ms. Dye Mr. Helmuth Ms. Slagle

Case Summary: A Petition for Extension of Summary Suspension was filed on January 9, 2007.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to extend the Summary Suspension on the Respondent's license for an additional ninety (90) days.

HELMUTH/SLAGLE Motion carried 6-0-1 Ms. Peters abstained.

DD. State of Indiana v. Jessica Bilby, L.P.N., License No. 27050078A Administrative Cause No. 2006 NB 0127

Re: Petition for Extension of Summary Suspension

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Elizabeth Kiefner, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

State's Witness: Charles Lindquist, ISNAP Program Director

Participating Board Members:

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer) Ms. Shook Ms. Little Ms. Parker Ms. Dye Ms. Slagle Case Summary: A Petition for Extension of Summary Suspension was filed on January 10, 2007.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to extend the Summary Suspension on the Respondent's license for a period of ninety (90) days.

HELMUTH/SLAGLE Motion carried 6-0-0

EE. State of Indiana v. Cynthia Lou Hillman, L.P.N., License No. 27029898A

Administrative Cause No. 2006 NB 0126

Re: Petition for Extension of Summary Suspension

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Elizabeth Kiefner, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

State's Witness:

Charles Lindquist, ISNAP Program Director

Participating Board Members:

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer) Ms. Shook Ms. Little Ms. Parker Ms. Dye Ms. Slagle

Case Summary: A Petition for Extension of Summary Suspension was filed on January 10, 2007.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to extend the Summary Suspension on the Respondent's license for an additional ninety (90) days.

HELMUTH/SLAGLE Motion carried 6-0-0

FF. State of Indiana v. Elizabeth Leon, R.N., License No. 28106735A

Administrative Cause No. 2007 NB 003 Re: Petition for Summary Suspension

Parties and Counsel Present:

Elizabeth Leon, Respondent Linda Batten, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

State's Witness:

Charles Lindquist, ISNAP Program Director

Participating Board Members:

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer) Ms. Shook Ms. Little Ms. Parker Ms. Dye Ms. Slagle Ms. Jones

Case Summary: A Petition for Summary Suspension was filed on January 11, 2007.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Summary Suspension for a period of ninety (90) days.

HELMUTH/JONES Motion carried 7-0-0

GG. State of Indiana v. Dana Matthews, R.N., License No. 28099507A Administrative Cause No. 2007 NB 005 Re: Petition for Summary Suspension

Parties and Counsel Present:

Dana Matthews, Respondent

Mark Mader, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

State's Witness:

Charles Lindquist, ISNAP Program Director

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer) Ms. Shook Ms. Little Ms. Parker Ms. Dye Ms. Slagle Mr. Helmuth Ms. Jones

Case Summary: A Petition for Summary Suspension was filed on January 12, 2007.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Summary Suspension for a period of ninety (90) days.

PETERS/SLAGLE Motion carried 5-2-1

Ms. Jones and Ms. Parker opposed. Ms. Dye abstained.

HH. State of Indiana v. Pamela Sue Washburn, L.P.N., License No. 27031834A

Administrative Cause No. 2007 NB 004 Re: Petition for Summary Suspension

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Mark Mader, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

State's Witness: Charles Lindquist, ISNAP Program Director

Participating Board Members:

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer) Ms. Shook Ms. Little Ms. Parker Ms. Dye Ms. Slagle

Case Summary: A Petition for Summary Suspension was filed on January 12, 2007.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Summary Suspension for a period of ninety (90) days.

HELMUTH/SLAGLE Motion carried 6-0-0

 II. State of Indiana v. Kenneth Joseph Stofko, R.N., License No. 28098001A Administrative Cause No. 2007 NB 006 Re: Petition for Summary Suspension

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Tracy Fitz, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

State's Witness: Charles Lindquist, ISNAP Program Director

Participating Board Members:

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer) Ms. Shook Ms. Little Ms. Parker Ms. Dye Ms. Slagle Ms. Jones Case Summary: A Petition for Summary Suspension was filed on January 16, 2007.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Summary Suspension for a period of ninety (90) days.

HELMUTH/SLAGLE Motion carried 7-0-0

JJ. State of Indiana v. Amy Gard, L.P.N., License No. 27041295A

Administrative Cause No. 2007 NB 007 Re: Petition for Summary Suspension

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Shelley Johnson, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

State's Witness:

Charles Lindquist, ISNAP Program Director

Participating Board Members:

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer) Ms. Shook Ms. Little Ms. Parker Ms. Dye Ms. Slagle Ms. Jones

Case Summary: A Petition for Summary Suspension was filed on January 16, 2007.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Summary Suspension for a period of ninety (90) days.

HELMUTH/SLAGLE Motion carried 7-0-0

KK. State of Indiana v. Linda Kay Bailey, L.P.N., License No. 27022483A

Administrative Cause No. 2006 NB 0027 Re: Notice of Proposed Default

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Laura Wilford, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer) Ms. Shook Ms. Jones Ms. Dye Ms. Little Ms. Parker Ms. Slagle

Case Summary: Respondent did not appear at the October 19, 2006 Board meeting. There has been no response regarding the Extension of Summary Suspension and Notice of Proposed Default Order filed on October 23, 2006.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to hold the Respondent in Default.

HELMUTH/SHOOK Motion carried 7-0-0

A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Indefinite Suspension for a period of three (3) years. Prior to petitioning for reinstatement, Respondent must pay a fine in the amount of \$250.00 dollars, have three (3) months of compliance with ISNAP and be evaluated by a board certified addictionologist.

HELMUTH/JONES Motion carried 7-0-0

LL. State of Indiana v. Mia Susan Belcher, R.N., License No. 28163749A

Administrative Cause No. 2006 NB 0109 Re: Notice of Proposed Default

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Laura Wilford, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer) Ms. Shook Ms. Jones Ms. Dye Ms. Little Ms. Parker Ms. Slagle

Case Summary: Respondent did not appear at the November 16, 2006 Board meeting. There has been no response regarding the Summary Suspension and Notice of Proposed Default Order filed on November 21, 2006.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to hold the Respondent in Default.

HELMUTH/JONES Motion carried 7-0-0

A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Indefinite Suspension for a period of three (3) years. Prior to petitioning for reinstatement, Respondent must pay a fine in the amount of \$1,000.00 dollars, costs to the Professional Licensing Agency and Attorney General's Office, have six observed random drug screens and have six (6) months of compliance with ISNAP.

HELMUTH/JONES Motion carried 7-0-0

MM. State of Indiana v. Teresa McDaniel, L.P.N., License No. 27030068A

Administrative Cause No. 2006 NB 0098 Re: Notice of Proposed Default

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Elizabeth Kiefner, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer) Ms. Shook Ms. Jones Ms. Dye Ms. Little Ms. Parker Ms. Slagle

Case Summary: Respondent did not appear at the November 16, 2006 Board meeting. There has been no response regarding the Extension of Summary Suspension and Notice of Proposed Default Order filed on November 22, 2006.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to hold the Respondent in Default.

HELMUTH/JONES Motion carried 7-0-0

A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Indefinite Suspension for a period of three (3) months compliance with ISNAP. Prior to petitioning for reinstatement, Respondent must pay a fine in the amount of \$250.00 dollars and be evaluated by a psychologist regarding her treatment for depression.

HELMUTH/JONES Motion carried 7-0-0

NN. State of Indiana v. Jennifer La Plante Clark, R.N., License No. 28150795A

Administrative Cause No. 2006 NB 0106 Re: Notice of Proposed Default

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Shelley Johnson, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer) Ms. Shook Ms. Jones Ms. Dye Ms. Little Ms. Parker Ms. Slagle

Case Summary: Respondent did not appear at the October 19, 2006 Board meeting. There has been no response regarding the Notice of Proposed Default Order filed on December 6, 2006.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to hold the Respondent in Default.

HELMUTH/JONES Motion carried 7-0-0

A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Indefinite Suspension for a period of three (3) years. Prior to petitioning for reinstatement, Respondent must pay have three (3) months of compliance with ISNAP.

HELMUTH/SLAGLE Motion carried 7-0-0

OO. State of Indiana v. Tracy Lee Carmichael, L.P.N., License No. 27047766A

Administrative Cause No. 2006 NB 0105 Re: Notice of Proposed Default

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Shelley Johnson, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer) Ms. Shook Ms. Jones Ms. Dye Ms. Little Ms. Parker Ms. Slagle

Case Summary: Respondent did not appear at the October 19, 2006 Board meeting. There has been no response regarding the Notice of Proposed Default Order filed on December 6, 2006.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to hold the Respondent in Default.

HELMUTH/SHOOK Motion carried 7-0-0

A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Indefinite Suspension for a period of one (1) year. Prior to petitioning for reinstatement, Respondent must pay a fine in the amount of \$250.00 dollars and have three (3) months of compliance with ISNAP.

HELMUTH/SHOOK Motion carried 7-0-0

PP. State of Indiana v. Lexi Murray, L.P.N., License No. 27052484A

Administrative Cause No. 2006 NB 0118 Re: Notice of Proposed Default

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Shelley Johnson, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer) Ms. Jones Ms. Dye Ms. Little Ms. Parker Ms. Slagle

Case Summary: Respondent did not appear at the December 14, 2006 Board meeting. There has been no response regarding the Summary Suspension and Notice of Proposed Default Order filed on December 20, 2006.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to hold the Respondent in Default.

HELMUTH/SLAGLE Motion carried 6-0-0

A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Indefinite Suspension for a period of three (3) years. Prior to petitioning for reinstatement, Respondent must pay a fine in the amount of \$250.00 dollars and have three (3) months of compliance with ISNAP.

HELMUTH/JONES Motion carried 6-0-0

QQ. State of Indiana v. Gary Bernaro Miley, R.N., License No. 28078284A

Administrative Cause No. 2006 NB 0136 Re: Notice of Proposed Default

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Laura Wilford, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer) Ms. Jones Ms. Dye Ms. Little Ms. Parker Ms. Slagle

Case Summary: Respondent did not appear at the December 14, 2006 Board meeting. There has been no response regarding the Notice of Proposed Default Order filed on December 20, 2006.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to hold the Respondent in Default.

HELMUTH/PARKER Motion carried 6-0-0

A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Indefinite Suspension for a period of three (3) years. Prior to petitioning for reinstatement, Respondent must pay a fine in the amount of \$250.00 dollars and have three (3) months of compliance with ISNAP.

HELMUTH/JONES Motion carried 6-0-0

RR. State of Indiana v. Timothy Feeney, L.P.N., License No. 27051824A Administrative Cause No. 2006 NB 0117 Re: Notice of Proposed Default

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel.

Shelley Johnson, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer) Ms. Jones Ms. Dye Ms. Little Ms. Parker Ms. Slagle

Case Summary: Respondent did not appear at the December 14, 2006 Board meeting. There has been no response regarding the Summary Suspension and Notice of Proposed Default Order filed on December 27, 2006.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to hold the Respondent in Default.

HELMUTH/LITTLE Motion carried 6-0-0

A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Indefinite Suspension for a period of five (5) years. Prior to petitioning for reinstatement, Respondent must pay a fine in the amount of \$250.00 dollars and have one (1) year of compliance with ISNAP.

HELMUTH/SLAGLE Motion carried 6-0-0

SS. State of Indiana v. Diane Elaine Anderson, L.P.N., License No. 27013000A

Administrative Cause No. 2004 NB 0045 Re: Notice of Proposed Default

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Elizabeth Kiefner, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer) Ms. Jones Ms. Dye Ms. Little Ms. Parker Ms. Slagle

Case Summary: Respondent did not appear at the December 14, 2006 Board meeting. There has been no response regarding the Summary Suspension and Notice of Proposed Default Order filed on December 27, 2006.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to hold the Respondent in Default.

HELMUTH/JONES Motion carried 6-0-0

A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Indefinite Suspension for a period of three (3) years. Prior to petitioning for reinstatement, Respondent must pay a fine in the amount of \$500.00 dollars and have one (1) year of compliance with ISNAP.

HELMUTH/JONES Motion carried 6-0-0

A motion was made and seconded to renew the Respondent's license on Indefinite Suspension.

HELMUTH/SLAGLE Motion carried 6-0-0

TT. State of Indiana v. Tina Flickner, R.N., License No. 28138711A Administrative Cause No. 2006 NB 0133 Re: Notice of Proposed Default

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel.

Laura Wilford, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer) Ms. Jones Ms. Dye Ms. Little Ms. Parker Ms. Slagle

Case Summary: Respondent did not appear at the December 14, 2006 Board meeting. There has been no response regarding the Summary Suspension and Notice of Proposed Default Order filed on December 19, 2006.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to hold the Respondent in Default.

HELMUTH/SLAGLE Motion carried 6-0-0

A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Indefinite Suspension for a period of three (3) years. Prior to petitioning for reinstatement, Respondent must pay a fine in the amount of \$750.00 dollars, complete a total of twelve (12) continuing education credits as outlined in the Final Order and have six (6) months of compliance with ISNAP.

HELMUTH/JONES Motion carried 6-0-0

UU. State of Indiana v. Shannon Bewley, R.N., License No. 28151592A

Administrative Cause No. 2006 NB 0114 Re: Notice of Proposed Default

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Laura Wilford, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer) Ms. Jones Ms. Dye Ms. Parker Ms. Slagle

Case Summary: Respondent did not appear at the December 14, 2006 Board meeting. There has been no response regarding the Extension of Summary Suspension and Notice of Proposed Default Order filed on December 19, 2006.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to hold the Respondent in Default.

JONES/SLAGLE Motion carried 5-0-0

A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Indefinite Suspension. Prior to petitioning for reinstatement, Respondent must pay a fine in the amount of \$250.00 dollars and have six (6) months of compliance with ISNAP.

HELMUTH/SLAGLE Motion carried 5-0-0

VV. State of Indiana v. Patti Brunk, R.N., License No. 28124110A Administrative Cause No. 2006 NB 0115 Re: Notice of Proposed Default

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Laura Wilford, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer) Ms. Jones Ms. Dye Ms. Parker Ms. Slagle

Case Summary: Respondent did not appear at the December 14, 2006 Board meeting. There has been no response regarding the Extension of Summary Suspension and Notice of Proposed Default Order filed on December 19, 2006.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to hold the Respondent in Default.

HELMUTH/DYE Motion carried 5-0-0

A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Indefinite Suspension for a period of three (3) years. Prior to petitioning for reinstatement, Respondent must pay a fine in the amount of \$500.00 dollars, costs to the Professional Licensing Agency and the Attorney General's Office and have six (6) months of compliance with ISNAP.

HELMUTH/SLAGLE Motion carried 5-0-0

WW. State of Indiana v. Christina Dawn Marshall, L.P.N., License No. 27044672A

Administrative Cause No. 2006 NB 0090 Re: Notice of Proposed Default

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Elizabeth Kiefner, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer) Ms. Dye Ms. Parker Ms. Slagle Ms. Jones

Case Summary: Respondent did not appear at the December 14, 2006 Board meeting. There has been no response regarding the Extension of Summary Suspension and Notice of Proposed Default Order filed on December 27, 2006.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to hold the Respondent in Default.

HELMUTH/JONES Motion carried 5-0-0

A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Indefinite Suspension for a period of two (2) years. Prior to petitioning for reinstatement, Respondent must pay a fine in the amount of \$250.00 dollars and have three (3) months of compliance with ISNAP.

HELMUTH/SLAGLE Motion carried 5-0-0

IX. DELIBERATION AND POSSIBLE ISSUANCE OF FINAL ORDERS

A. <u>Settlement Agreements</u>

 State of Indiana v. Ruby Ann Proffitt, L.P.N., License No. 27030720A Administrative Cause No. 2005 NB 0199 RE: Proposed Settlement Agreement

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Laura Wilford, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer) Mr. Helmuth Ms. Shook Ms. Little Ms. Jones Ms. Slagle Ms. Dye Ms. Parker

Case Summary: An Agreement was filed on December 20, 2006 between the Respondent and the Office of the Attorney General. The Agreement included Indefinite Probation of the Respondent's license for a period of three (3) months. Prior to petitioning for reinstatement, the Respondent must submit proof of completion of fifteen (15) hours of continuing education within six (6) months.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to accept the Agreement.

PETERS/HELMUTH Motion carried 7-0-0

- B. Administrative Law Judge Recommendations Ms. Shook, Ms. Peters and Ms. Little left the meeting.
- State of Indiana v. Shari Kay King, L.P.N., License No. 27018076A Administrative Cause No. 1999 NB 018 Re: Notice of Proposed Dismissal

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to affirm the recommendations of Celinda Kay Leach, R.N., Administrative Law Judge, as follows:

HELMUTH/JONES Motion carried 5-0-0

X. ADJOURNMENT

There being no further business, and having completed its duties, the meeting of the Indiana State Board of Nursing adjourned at 7:00 p.m.

Laurie Peters, R.N., President

Ann Parker, R.N., Secretary

Date

Date